
Policy and Performance - Families and 
Wellbeing Committee
Date: Tuesday, 8 September 2015
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Lyndzay Roberts
Tel: 0151 691 8262
e-mail: lyndzayroberts@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Families and Wellbeing Policy and Performance Committee held on 30 
June 2015.



3. NOTICE OF MOTION - MENTAL HEALTH CHALLENGE (Pages 9 - 
10)

At the meeting of the Council held on 6 July 2015 (minute 64 refers), 
the attached Notice of Motion proposed by Councillor T Anderson and 
seconded by Councillor L Rennie was referred by the Mayor to this 
Committee for consideration.

In accordance with Standing Order 7 (6), Councillors Anderson and 
Rennie had been invited to attend the meeting in order for them to be 
given an opportunity to explain the Motion.

4. UPDATE ON 'BECOMING A DEMENTIA-FRIENDLY COUNCIL' 
(Pages 11 - 14)

Notice of Motion originally debated by Committee in September 2014.

5. SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

To receive a verbal presentation from the Corporate Safeguarding 
Manager regarding the Safeguarding Annual Report.

6. FAMILIES AND WELLBEING DASHBOARD (INCLUDING PUBLIC 
HEALTH) (Pages 15 - 38)

7. FINANCIAL MONITORING 2014/15 END OF YEAR REPORT AND 
2015/16 QUARTER 1 REPORT (Pages 39 - 56)

8. COUNCIL PLAN: DELIVERY PLAN PROPOSALS FOR PEOPLE 
PRIORITIES 

To receive a verbal presentation regarding the Council Plan: Delivery 
Plan Proposals for People Priorities.

9. POLICY INFORM BRIEFING PAPER (Pages 57 - 88)

10. REPORT OF THE CHAIR FROM MEETING OF THE HEALTH & 
CARE PERFORMANCE PANEL HELD ON 20 AUGUST 2015 (Pages 
89 - 94)

11. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 95 - 100)



POLICY AND PERFORMANCE - FAMILIES AND 
WELLBEING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 30 June 2015

Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair)

Councillors D Roberts
P Brightmore
A Davies
T Johnson
T Norbury
W Smith

I Williams
J Williamson
W Clements
B Berry
D Burgess-Joyce
C Povall

Also Present:

Ms S Quinn, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Trust
Mr J Develing, Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr P Naylor, Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group

Deputies:

Councillor T Anderson (in place of Councillor P Hayes)
Councillor D Mitchell (in place of Councillor A Brighouse) 

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Councillor A Davies declared a Personal Interest in Item 5 – Families and 
Wellbeing Dashboard Report by virtue of her employment at Cheshire and 
Wirral Partnership.

2 CHAIRS WELCOME 

The Chair welcomed all Members and members of the public to the meeting, 
in particularly those Members who were new to the Committee.

3 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That subject to addition of Councillor D Roberts to the attendance list 
and Councillor T Johnson to the apologies for absence , the Minutes of 
the Families and Wellbeing Policy and Performance Committee held on 
23 March 2015 be approved as a correct record.



4 MINUTES OF THE ATTAINMENT SUB COMMITTEE- 4 MARCH 2015 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Attainment Sub-Committee held 
on 4 March 2015 be noted.

5 REPORT OF THE CHAIR FROM MEETINGS OF THE HEALTH & CARE 
PERFORMANCE PANEL HELD ON 1 APRIL 2015 

The Chair of the Health and Care Performance Panel introduced the report 
which provided feedback on the key issues arising from the meeting held on 1 
April 2015. 


[...]
tiny.

The agreement was attached as an appendix to the report.

The Chair indicated that the Manager of Healthwatch would be invited to 
attend future meetings of the Committee and also the Health and Care 
Performance Panel. She further thanked all those officers who attended the 
working party.

RESOLVED:



That the proposed agreement for joint working between Wirral Health 
and Wellbeing Board, Healthwatch Wirral and Wirral Health Scrutiny be 
approved.

12 POLICY INFORM BRIEFING PAPER 

The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director, Families and 
Wellbeing presenting Members with the July Policy Briefing papers which 
included an overview of ongoing and recent national legislation, bills 
presented to Parliament and emerging policies.

RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the Policy Briefing papers be noted.  

13 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Committee, updating 
on the progress and the activity proposed for this Committee in relation to its 
agreed Work Programme.

The Chair updated the Committee on the following:

 Safeguarding Review – was near completion
 Budget Options – There would be a gap added to the work programme 

to allow scrutiny of the Budget Options
 Next review – Avoiding Hospital Admissions
 Future Review – Early Years 
 Spotlight Session – Arranged for 20 July 2015 regarding the Vanguard 

Project.
  
RESOLVED: 

That the Work Programme be noted.



MENTAL HEALTH CHALLENGE (the Civic Mayor to refer to the Policy and 
Performance - Families and Wellbeing Committee)

Proposed by Councillor Tom Anderson
Seconded by Councillor Lesley Rennie

Council notes that:

(1) mental health is becoming an increasing concern, with one in five people 
having a mental health condition at any one time. 

(2) only a quarter of people with a mental health condition receive any treatment 
for it.

(3) mental ill-heath has economic and social cost of £105bn a year, accounting 
for 28% of the total burden of disease but only 13% of NHS spending.

(4)  mental health provision is not just about supporting those with the most 
severe conditions but providing an integrated and holistic support to the 
community.

Furthermore, Council notes the excellent initiative of several leading mental health 
charities in developing the “Mental Health Challenge” and the resources they are 
giving to local authorities. 

Council therefore resolves to take on the mental health organisations challenge by:

(a) Appoint an elected member as ‘mental health champion’ across the Council.

(b) Identify a lead officer for mental health to link in with colleagues across the 
Council.

(c) Follow the implementation framework for the mental health strategy where it is 
relevant to the Council’s work and local needs.

(d) Work to reduce inequalities in mental health in our community.

(e) Work with the NHS to integrate health and social care support.

(f) Promote wellbeing and initiate and support action on public mental health for 
example through our joint health and wellbeing strategy.

(g) Tackle discrimination on the grounds of mental health in our community.

(h) Encourage positive mental health in our schools, colleges and workplaces.

(i) Proactively engage and listen to people of all ages and backgrounds about 
what they need for better mental health.

(j) Sign up to the Time to Change pledge.





Briefing Note

Title: Becoming a Dementia Friendly Council

Date: 8 September 2015

To: Families & Wellbeing Policy & Performance Committee

From: Graham Hodkinson, Director of Adult Social Services

Background

In December 2014, Wirral Council resolved to support the Dementia Friends 
initiative.  This included encouraging staff and elected members to become dementia 
friends and to consider whether they may wish to become dementia champions.  In 
response to subsequent debate in Council about the progress of this resolution, 
there was a request for the Chief Exec to ensure the following actions
[...]
y-driven project.  A letter has been sent to all of the 
Heswall businesses to offer training and to ask them to make a pledge to 
make their business more dementia friendly (letter attached but only two 
replies so far).

 There is a tender out for Wirral South which will include a requirement to drive 
forward the dementia friendly agenda and therefore will pick up what has 
been started in Heswall. 



letter to heswall 
businesses re dfc June 2015.docx

Recommendations

In addition, the following actions are also suggested 
 That the Dementia Friends initiative should become a standing item on local 

Constituency Committees to help support and drive the initiative with local 
communities and businesses.

 That Heads of all Council Departments accept responsibility for the roll out of 
the Dementia Friends initiative within their own workforce and identify 
Dementia Champions to take this action forward.

 That the initiative is linked with the Vanguard work on early help and targeted 
services.





   

WIRRAL COUNCIL
FAMILIES AND WELLBEING POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE
8TH SEPTEMBER 2015

SUBJECT: 2015/16 QUARTER 1 DIRECTORATE PLAN
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: CLARE FISH (STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
FAMILIES AND WELLBEING)

RESPONSIBLE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

CLLR CHRIS JONES (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
PUBLIC HEALTH)
CLLR TONY SMITH (CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE)
CLLR CHRIS MEADEN (LEISURE, SPORT AND 
CULTURE)

KEY DECISION? NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report sets out Quarter 1 (April – June 2015) performance against delivery 

of the Families and Wellbeing Directorate Plan.  The Directorate Plan was 
reported to this committee on 23 March 2015.  The performance report is 
attached as Appendix 1 and sets out progress against a suite of agreed key 
performance indicators.

1.2 The report also sets out a series of amendments to the Families & Wellbeing 
Directorate Plan 2015/16.  These are as a result of the impact of the final 
2014/15 year-end performance data and the development of the technical 
specification for the performance measures within the plan.  These 
amendments are set out as Appendix 2.

1.3 Whilst the Corporate Plan 2015/16 (and supporting Directorate Plans) have 
been superseded by the Wirral Council Plan 2020 Vision, they still form the 
basis of the in-year performance management framework.  A new Performance 
Management Framework will be developed for the Council Plan once the 
associated delivery plan has been finalised. 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
1.4 The Families and Wellbeing Directorate Plan performance is reported through 

a set of agreed performance measures aligned to priorities identified in the 
plan.  Performance is monitored against the targets set at the start of the year.

1.5 For each measure, a Red, Amber or Green (RAG) rating is assigned 
depending on the performance level against the target.  A number of measures 



   

are annual, and these will only be reported when the data is available.  The 
report (Appendix 1) also shows the direction of travel for each measure to 
illustrate whether performance is improving, deteriorating or sustained.  

1.6 Of the 44 reportable indicators, 31 are rated Green, 5 are rated Amber and 5 
are rated Red.  For indicators rated Amber and Red, the responsible officer has 
indicated the corrective action being put in place to get performance back on 
track.  Of the 27 measures where it is possible to indicate the Direction of 
Travel, 15 are improving, 10 are deteriorating and 12 are showing performance 
being sustained.  The charts below show the breakdown in terms of the RAG 
and Direction of Travel ratings:

  
76%

12%

12%

Green

Amber

Red

  

41%

32%

27%

Improving 

Sustained

Deteriorating

  RAG Rating Breakdown    Direction of Travel Breakdown 

1.7 The Appendix 1 report has been re-designed to streamline performance 
reporting to make it both more user-friendly for those receiving reports and 
m
[...]
en/where provided)

PI Ref PI Title Target Actual RAG 
Direction
of Travel
(DoT)

Performance
Improving

Performance
Deteriorating 

Performance
sustained 













Appendix 2 - Amendments to Families & Wellbeing Directorate Plan 2015/16 

The amendments set out below are as a result of the impact of final 2014/15 year-end 
performance data and the development of the technical specifications for the performance 
measures in the plan.

Section Amendment Reason

CSC003 – Rate of Children in Need per 10,000
  360.0 to 350.2

Rate reduced due to introduction of revised 
threshold and Gateway resulting in reduction of 
the number of assessments.

CSC004 – Rate of Child Protection Plans per 
10,000

  36.0 to 44.4

Rate increased to take account of commencement 
of children in need reviews in June 2015, which is 
expected to result in a slight increase in CP Plans.

CSC008 – Rate of Looked After Children per 
10,000

  93.0 to 96.2

Rate increased to reflect work carried out since 
April 2015, that has resulted in a clear strategy to 
reduce our Children looked after population where 
it is safe to do so. 

EDU014 - 16-18 year olds Not in Education, 
Employment or Training

 4.9% to 4.5%

Percentage decreased to reflect the positive 
impact of the strategic service changes made in 
2014/15. 

EDU015 - Care Leavers in Education, 
Employment and Training

 68.0% to 49.0%

Percentage decreased to reflect the wider cohort 
now in the count (now incorporates care leavers at 
age 19, 20 and 21).

3.1 Delivery Plan 
 Target Changes

CSC022 - % children’s social work staff 
receiving monthly supervision

 95% to 85%

Percentage reduced to ensure it takes into 
consideration the changes in the redesign of the 
teams. 

PHCP01 - Rate of attendance at A&E for injury 
and assault where alcohol was a factor.  
PHOF 2.18: Alcohol-related admissions to 
hospital

 Target – 820

PHDP07 - Smoking quitters (4 weeks)
 Target - 1285

PHCP04 - Proportion of opiate drug users that 
left dr
[...]
elivery Plan 
 Reference 

amendment

 EDU005 - Key Stage 2 L4+ Reading, 
Writing and Maths

Reference amended from EDU007, to rectify 
typographical  error



WIRRAL COUNCIL

FAMILIES AND WELLBEING POLICY & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

8 SEPTEMBER 2015

SUBJECT FINANCIAL MONITORING 2014/15
2014/15 OUTTURN

WARD/S AFFECTED ALL
REPORT OF ACTING SECTION 151 OFFICER

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report sets out the financial monitoring information for this Committee in 
a format consistent across the Policy and Performance Committees. The 
report aims to give Members sufficient detail to scrutinise budget performance 
for the Directorate. Financial information for the outturn 2014/15 which was 
reported to Cabinet on 13 July is included.

2 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 Throughout the financial year Cabinet have received updates in respect of 
Revenue and Capital Monitoring with these reports having been submitted 
monthly. After the significant changes the Council went through during 
2012/13 and 2013/14, 2014/15 has seen an increasingly stable and positive 
position being reported. These reports have then been used to provide a 
basis for reports to Policy & Performance Committees.

2.2 The last monitoring report, for Month 10, considered by Cabinet on 12 March 
2015, projected a General Fund overspend of £0.8 million.  The overspending 
was principally due to slippage or non-delivery of in-year savings and demand 
pressures in particular services. It was mitigated by underspending in certain 
Directorates and the implementation of a number of management actions and 
mitigation to help compensate and limit the adverse variances.

2.3 The actual Out-turn was an underspend of £0.5 million. The improvement was 
essentially due to the underspends within Regeneration & Environment, in 
respect of staffing and increased income, and Transformation & Resources, 
with further savings identified from treasury management activities. These 
more than offset the slippage on the deliv
[...]
.1 This report sets out the financial monitoring information for Families and 
Wellbeing in a format consistent across the Policy and Performance 
Committees. The report aims to give Members the detail to scrutinise budget 
performance for the Directorate. The financial information is for Quarter 1 
(April-June 2015) and was reported to Cabinet on 27 July.

2 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 Members of the Policy and Performance Committees have previously 
requested that financial monitoring information is provided as a standard item 
at each Committee.

2.2 Since September 2012 regular revenue and capital monitoring reports have 
been submitted to Cabinet as a means of providing, detailed updates on 
budget performance. 

2.3 The Coordinating Committee has agreed that in order to fulfil its corporate and 
strategic scrutiny role, it will continue to review the full versions of the most up 
to date monitor reports at its scheduled meetings.

2.4 The relevant sections from the most recent revenue and capital monitoring 
reports reported to Cabinet are summarised into a bespoke report for each   
Policy and Performance Committee and include the following:

 Performance against the revenue budget
 Performance against in year efficiency targets
 Performance against the capital budget



3 PERFORMANCE AGAINST REVENUE BUDGETS QUARTER 1 (APRIL-
JUNE 2015)

3.1 Changes to the agreed Families and Wellbeing Budget for 2015-16
Original 

Net 
Budget

Approved 
Budget 

Changes 
Prior Mths 

Approved 
Budget 

Changes 
Quarter 1

Proposed 
Budget 

Changes 
Quarter 1

Revised 
Net Budget

FWB - Adult Social Care 68,305 - 134 2800 71,239
FWB – Children & Young 
People,

67,964 - 141 4400 72,505

FWB - Further Areas: 
Safeguarding, Schools, 
Leisure, Public Health

7,956 - 431 400 8,787

Net Cost of Services 144,225 - - 7600 151,825

3.1.1 The approved budget changes take account of the following adjustments:

- the completion of remodelling and restructuring of Council services
- 
[...]
osed by H&CPP,
19/11/14

Social care complaints report, to include domiciliary
care  

Amanda Kelly Proposed by H&CPP,
04/02/15

WUTH: Follow-up report relating to issues arising from
the CQC action plan (Sept 2014)

Jill Galvani, Evan Moore, Jean
Quinn

Proposed by H&CPP,
01/04/15

WUTH: Follow-up report relating to issues arising from
the Cost Improvement Plan and A&E targets

Anthony Hassall Proposed by F&W P&P
Committee, 02/02/15

P&P Committee (02/02/15) requested future
updates 

The implementation of the Better Care Fund (H&CPP,
01/04/15)

Jacqui Evans Proposed by H&CPP,
01/04/15


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Notice of Motion - Mental Health Challenge
	4 Update on 'Becoming a Dementia-Friendly Council'
	6 Families and Wellbeing Dashboard (including Public Health)
	Appendix 1 - F&WB Directorate Plan Performance Report v.5
	Appendix 2 - Directorate Plan Amendments

	7 Financial Monitoring 2014/15 End of Year Report and 2015/16 Quarter 1 Report
	F&W POLICY CTTEE FINANCE UPDATE Q1 v2

	9 Policy Inform Briefing Paper
	Families and Wellbeing

	10 Report of the Chair from Meeting of the Health & Care Performance Panel held on 20 August 2015
	11 Work Programme
	F & W work programme 2015-16 (V2)




Minutes of the meeting

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE - FAMILIES AND
WELLBEING COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 8 September 2015
Present:

Councillor

D Roberts (in the Chair)

Councillors

P Brightmore
A Davies
T Johnson
T Norbury
W Smith
I Williams
J Williamson

W Clements
B Berry
D Burgess-Joyce
P Hayes
C Povall
A Brighouse

Also Present:
Mrs H Shoebridge, Parent Governor
Ms K Prior, Healthwatch Wirral
Dr P Naylor, Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group
Deputies:
Councillor J Stapleton (in place of Councillor M McLaughlin)
14

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST /
PARTY WHIP
Councillor A Davies declared a Personal Interest in Item 3 Notice of Motion –
Mental Health Challenge and Item 10 – Report of the Chair from Meetings of
the Health & Care Performance Panel by virtue of her employment at
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership.

15

CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chair welcomed Ms Karen Prior representing Healthwatch Wirral to her
first meeting of the Committee.

16

MINUTES
RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the Families and Wellbeing Policy and Performance
Committee held on 30 June 2015 be approved as a correct record.

17

NOTICE OF MOTION - MENTAL HEALTH CHALLENGE
The Chair advised that at the meeting of the Council held on 6 July 2015
(minute 64 refers), the following Notice of Motion proposed by Councillor T
Anderson and seconded by Councillor L Rennie was referred by the Mayor to
this Committee for consideration.
In accordance with Standing Order 7 (6), Councillor Anderson had been
invited to attend the meeting in order for him to be given an opportunity to
explain the Motion. In accordance with Standing Order 7 (5), any
recommendation from the Committee in relation to the Notice of Motion would
be referred to the Council. Any debate at Council should take place upon the
recommendation of the Committee and there should be no separate debate
upon the motion itself.
Councillor Anderson asked the Committee to support the Motion in relation to
the Mental Health Challenge and support the appointment of an elected
member to act as ‘mental health champion’ across the Council.
Members gave their full support to the Motion and indicated that they felt this
would go some way in bringing services together to support Mental Health.
The Director of Adult Services reported that at a recent stakeholder event,
partners looked at the Mental Health Strategy as part of the whole health and
wellbeing agenda and felt that this was a strong challenge and that the 10 key
challenges needed to happen in a broader approach not just mental health.
A Member asked for clarification as to who would be responsible for
appointing an appropriate ‘Champion’.
MENTAL HEALTH CHALLENGE
Council notes that:
(1)

mental health is becoming an increasing concern, with one in five
people having a mental health condition at any one time.

(2)

only a quarter of people with a mental health condition receive any
treatment for it.

(3)

mental ill-heath has economic and social cost of £105bn a year,
accounting for 28% of the total burden of disease but only 13% of NHS
spending.

(4)

mental health provision is not just about supporting those with the
most severe conditions but providing an integrated and holistic support
to the community.

Furthermore, Council notes the excellent initiative of several leading mental
health charities in developing the “Mental Health Challenge” and the
resources they are giving to local authorities.
Council therefore resolves to take on the mental health organisations
challenge by:
(a)

Appoint an elected member as ‘mental health champion’ across the
Council.

(b)

Identify a lead officer for mental health to link in with colleagues across
the Council.

(c)

Follow the implementation framework for the mental health strategy
where it is relevant to the Council’s work and local needs.

(d)

Work to reduce inequalities in mental health in our community.

(e)

Work with the NHS to integrate health and social care support.

(f)

Promote wellbeing and initiate and support action on public mental
health for example through our joint health and wellbeing strategy.

(g)

Tackle discrimination on the grounds of mental health in our
community.

(h)

Encourage positive mental health in our schools, colleges and
workplaces.

(i)

Proactively engage and listen to people of all ages and backgrounds
about what they need for better mental health.

(j)

Sign up to the Time to Change pledge.

RESOLVED:
That the Council be advised that the Families and Wellbeing Policy and
Performance Committee fully supports the Notice of Motion in relation to
the Mental Health Challenge.
18

UPDATE ON 'BECOMING A DEMENTIA-FRIENDLY COUNCIL'
The Committee considered a briefing note of the Director of Adult Social
Services in relation to becoming a dementia friendly Council.

The Director of Adult Social Services highlighted that in December 2014 the
Council had resolved to support the Dementia Friends Initiative. This included
encouraging staff and elected members to become dementia friends and to
consider whether they may wish to become dementia champions. In response
to the subsequent debate in Council about the progress of the resolution,
there was a request for the Chief Executive to ensure actions detailed within
the Motion to Council were implemented to include becoming a dementia
friendly council.
In response to the resolution, the Director of Adult Social Services gave
Members an update in to relation to the actions undertaken so far.
A Member, who had undertaken the dementia awareness training, suggested
that in-house courses be made available to staff to attend in their workplace
giving them easier access to training.
RESOLVED:
That the briefing note on becoming a dementia friendly Council be
noted.
19

SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15
The Committee considered a presentation from the Corporate Safeguarding
Manager updating on the Wirral Safeguarding Childrens Board’s (WSCB)
Annual Report (14-15) and Business Plan (15-16).
The presentation detailed the Board’s statutory objectives and functions and
structure; the local background and context for 2014/15 and the progress to
date against the seven priorities set for 2014/15 including domestic violence;
child sexual exploitation; neglect and early help.
The Corporate Safeguarding Manager highlighted the WSCB’s key activities
and outlined the business plan for 2015/16 detailing the five key priorities
which included; safeguarding, child sexual exploitation and domestic abuse.
In response to comments, the Corporate Safeguarding Manager indicated that
Operation Encompass was a Merseyside scheme whereby schools officers
along with Merseyside Police worked together to ensure that child victims of
domestic violence were better cared for. The scheme saw Merseyside Police
pledge to inform schools the very next day if a pupil had experienced a
domestic violence incident in their home the night before.
The aim was to give schools the information they needed in order to look after
that Childs needs in the aftermath of what may be one of the most distressing
things they would ever witness.

Members indicated that they would like to see a programme in schools that
tackled issues such as appropriate relationships and body confidence. In
response, the Corporate Safeguarding Manager indicated that discussions
regarding further support and training were being held with primary
headteachers.
A Member thanked the Corporate Safeguarding Manager for the training
sessions arranged for Members in relation to child sexual exploitation, which
had included a performance of ‘Chelsea’s Choice’ and a production from
Wirral Youth Theatre.She wished them well for the future and suggested that
awareness raising of child sexual exploitation needed to start earlier in
primary schools; concern was also raised that programmes such as this had
not been rolled out to catholic schools.
In response to a Member, the Corporate Safeguarding Manager indicated that
the Council could not afford to be complacent when it came to child sexual
exploitation as there was still a lot of work to be done to ensure that children
are being supported.
A Member suggested that outside funding from local business could be
sought to enable the continuation of the roll out of ‘Chelsea’s Choice’.
RESOLVED:
That the Corporate Safeguarding Manager be thanked for his update.
20

FAMILIES
HEALTH)

AND

WELLBEING

DASHBOARD

(INCLUDING

PUBLIC

The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director Families and
Wellbeing which detailed the Quarter 1 (April – June 2015) performance
against delivery of the Families and Wellbeing Directorate Plan. The
performance report was attached as Appendix 1 and set out progress against
a suite of agreed key performance indicators.
Introduced by the Team Leader – Performance/Scrutiny, the report set out a
series of amendments to the Families & Wellbeing Directorate Plan 2015/16.
These were as a result of the impact of the final 2014/15 year-end
performance data and the development of the technical specification for the
performance measures within the plan. The amendments were set out as
Appendix 2.
The Corporate Plan 2015/16 (and supporting Directorate Plans) had been
superseded by the Wirral Council Plan 2020 Vision and they still formed the
basis of the in-year performance management framework. A new
Performance Management Framework would be developed for the Council
Plan once the associated delivery plan had been finalised.

In relation to the performance indicator regarding the rate of Children in Need
(CIN) per 10,000, the Director of Children’s Services indicated that Wirral had
a high number of CIN children which were currently under review, following
this review some children could ‘step down’ to (early help) and others could
‘step up’ to a child protection plan as they may have a greater need.
In response to a Member, in relation to the backlog of change of
circumstances claims in relation to adults with learning disabilities, the
Director of Adult Social Services indicated that there had been a problem
implementing the new system, however the new team were now working on
the backlog and improving processing times.
In relation to the number of hospital admissions (10-24 year olds as a result of
self-harm), the Children’s Services Director indicated that head teachers had
raised concerns, in particular about the lack of information given about their
pupils who had presented to hospital for treatment as a result of self-harm.
The Department had developed a pathway for children who self-harm and
delivered a training program with schools to ensure that where possible that if
a child was admitted information would be shared.
In response to a Member in relation to the take up of universal infant free
school meals, the Director of Children’s Services indicated that she would
provide a briefing note in relation to this and an update in relation to pupil
premium.
In response to Members, the Team Leader – Performance/Scrutiny agreed to
re-circulate the data regarding opiate users which had been omitted from the
report
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
21

FINANCIAL MONITORING 2014/15 END OF YEAR REPORT AND 2015/16
QUARTER 1 REPORT
The Committee considered the report of the Acting Section 151 Officer setting
out the financial monitoring information in a format which was consistent
across the Policy and Performance Committees. The report aimed to give
Members sufficient detail to scrutinise budget performance for the Directorate.
Financial information for Quarter 1 (April-June 2015) which was reported to
Cabinet on 27 July 2015 was attached to the report.
The Director of Adult Social Services introduced the report indicating that the
savings to be made were particularly challenging as the Directorate was not
an easy area to take money out of, but savings did need to be identified.

In response to a Member in relation to the reduction to the Public Health
Budget, the Director of Adult Social Services indicated that the option
appraisals were yet to be completed.
RESOLVED:
That the Financial Monitoring report be noted.
22

COUNCIL PLAN:
PRIORITIES

DELIVERY

PLAN

PROPOSALS

FOR

PEOPLE

The Committee considered a verbal presentation from the Director of
Children’s Services in relation to the Wirral Plan: A 2020 Vision.
The Director of Children’s Services highlighted the Council’s priorities in
taking Wirral forward; People, Business and Environment; how the Council
was to deliver its plan; timetable; initial scrutiny; Phase 2 – future work
programmes and next steps.
In response to a Member, the Scrutiny Officer indicated that a workshop for
Members would be held to enable them to look at the People priority in late
October/early November 2015.
RESOLVED:
That the presentation be noted.
23

POLICY INFORM BRIEFING PAPER
The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director, Families and
Wellbeing presenting Members with the September Policy Briefing papers
which included an overview of ongoing and recent national legislation, bills
presented to Parliament and emerging policies.
RESOLVED:
That the contents of the Policy Briefing papers be noted.

24

REPORT OF THE CHAIR FROM MEETING OF THE HEALTH & CARE
PERFORMANCE PANEL HELD ON 20 AUGUST 2015
The Chair of the Health and Care Performance Panel introduced the report
which provided feedback on the key issues arising from the meeting held on
20 August 2015.

The Director of Adult Social Services introduced the report and updated
Members on the following activity undertaken by the Panel.


Review of the developing Out of Hours services as well as the
preparations for winter pressures



The Chair on behalf of the Panel had submitted information to the CQC
regarding the forthcoming planned inspection of Wirral University
Teaching Hospital



To discuss outcome from the CQC inspection of Cheshire & Wirral
Partnership Trust (CWP) undertaken in June following release of the
inspection report.

RESOLVED:
That the report of the meeting of the Health and Care Performance Panel
held on 20 August 2015 be noted.
25

WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Committee, updating
on the progress and the activity proposed for this Committee in relation to its
agreed Work Programme.
The Chair updated the Committee on the following:




Safeguarding Review – Still to be completed. It was hoped that the
report would be included on the Committee agenda of 2nd November
2015.
Avoiding Hospital Admissions Task and Finish Group – First meeting
has been held to discuss the scope of the review
Day Centre Report – Chair had suggested that a report regarding day
centres and the establishment of Wirral Evolutions be added to the
work programme for the P&P Committee.

A Member suggested that CRI the company commissioned to provided drug
and alcohol services be requested to provide the Committee with an update
on progress to date.
RESOLVED:
That the Work Programme be noted.

